
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-1847
ANSWERED ON- 07/08/2024


NHAI WORKS IN KERALA

1847. DR. JOHN BRITTAS:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:-

(a) the details, status and targeted completion dates of NHAI works in Kerala;


(b) State-wise, Year-wise and category-wise details of amounts contributed and agreed to be contributed by various States till date for development of Highways including land acquisition cost;


(c) the details and current status of Kerala’s requests for exoneration from bearing portion of costs for roads including Thiruvanantrhapuram Outer Ring Road and construction of its service roads, Chovva-Mattannur-Virajpetta-Mysore Road, Ernakulam Bypass, and Kollam-Shenkottai Roads;


(d) whether works including land acquisition for Thiruvananthapuram Outer Ring, Ernakulam Bypass, and Kollam- Shenkottai Roads are currently put on hold by NHAI; and


(e) if so, reasons therefor?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) The details are annexed.

(b) The development of National Highways is a continuous process Projects are sanctioned based on the fulfilment of the criteria, requirement of connectivity, inter-se priority and availability of funds and synergy with PM Gati Shakti National Master Plan.

  In certain cases, in order to improve viability of the project, State government do agree to share land acquisition cost and/ utility shifting, reimbursement of royalty and State component of GST. Such agreements are project specific.

 (c), (d) & (e) The acceptance from the Government of Kerala has been received on 16.07.2024 for exempting royalty on earth/boulders and reimbursement of state GST components in the project of Ernakulam Bypass and Kollam-Shenkottai Greenfield Corridor. No such proposal is received for Thiruvananthapuram Outer Ring Road from the Government of Kerala. The Chovva-Mattannur-Virajpetta-Mysore road is not a National Highway.
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ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1847 TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.08.2024 ASKED BY DR. JOHN BRITTAS

REGARDING NHAI WORKS IN KERALA.

Details of NHAI Works in Kerala

Sr.

No

Name of Project Length

(Km)

Total

Project

Cost

(Rs. in

Crore)

Physical

progress

(%)

Scheduled/Revised

Scheduled date of

Completion

1 6-laning of Thalappady to Chengala on NH-66 (Old NH-17) on HAM Mode

39 2467.680 72.9 31.03.2025

2 6-laning of Chengala to Neeleshwaram on NH-66 (Old NH-17) on HAM Mode

37.27 2377.88 55.41 31.03.2025

3 6-laning of Neeleshwaram to Thalipparamba on NH-66 (Old NH-17) on HAM Mode

40.11 3799.76 49.14 31.05.2025

4 6-laning of Thalipparamba to Muzhapilangadu on NH-66 (Old NH-17) on HAM Mode

29.948 3319.41 55.26 31.08.2025

5 Construction of six lane minor bridge at km 203.160 and major bridge at km

204.895

2.1 216.94 99.4 Work Completed

6 6-laning of Azhiyur to Vengalam on NH-66 (Old NH-17) on HAM Mode

40.8 3713.14 42.93 31.05.2025

7 Six laning of Existing Kozhikode Bypass (i.e. Vengalam Jn. to Ramanattukara Jn.) from km 230.400 to km 258.800 (Design Chainage) of NH-66

28.4 1862.77 72.16 25.12.2024

8 6-laning of Ramanattukara to Valanchery on NH-66 (Old NH-17) on HAM Mode

39.68 4728.40 73.55 31.03.2025

9 6-laning of Valanchery to Kappirikkad on NH-66 (Old NH-17) on HAM Mode

37.35 3824.07 80.1 31.03.2025

10 4/6-laning of Kappirikkad-Thalikulam of NH-17 (New NH-66) on HAM Mode

33.17 3946.56 46.84 31.03.2025

11 4/6-laning of Thalikulam-Kodungallur of NH-17 (New NH-66) on HAM Mode

28.84 4009.57 40.2 31.03.2025

12 6-laning of Kodungallur- Edapally of NH-66 (Old NH-17) on HAM mode

  26.03 3119.94 40.82 22.04.2025

13 6-lane elevated highway between Aroor–Thuravoor section of NH-66 on EPC Mode

12.75 2382.66     26.48 30.01.2026

14 6 Laning of Thuravoor Thekku –

Paravoor section of NH-66(Old NH-47) on EPC Mode

37.39 2638.67 24.5 31.03.2026
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15 Six Laning of Paravoor to Kottukulangara section of NH-66(Old NH-47) on EPC mode

37.5 3175.85 37.6 30.06.2025

16 6 Laning of Kottukulangara – Start of Kollam Bypass of NH-66(Old NH-47) on HAM Mode

 31.5 3351.23 53.2 25.12.2025

17 Six Laning of Start of Kollam Bypass to Kadambattukonam of NH-66 (Old NH-47) on HAM Mode

31.25 3082.32 48.07 31.03.2025

18 Six Laning of Kadambattukonam to Kazhakuttom of NH-66 (Old NH-47) on EPC Mode

29.83 3463.78 34.61 11.08.2025

19 Widening/Development of existing NH-

85 from Km.0+000 to Km.124+636

section of NH-85 to 2L/2L+PS section

on EPC Mode

124.636 1260.05 15.4 24.06.2025


*****
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